

## Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Conover, Frasier, McDevitt and Westcott

## AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH HEALTHCARE INFORMATION EXCHANGE OF NEW YORK, INC. (HIXNY) TO ALLOW ACCESSING AGGREGATED PATIENT CLINICAL DATA HELD BY MULTIPLE HEALTH CARE ORGANIZATIONS

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting an agreement with Healthcare Information Exchange of New York, Inc. ("HIXNY") to allow accessing aggregated patient clinical data held by multiple health care organizations for a sum not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) representing the implementation fee (annual fees are currently covered by New York State funding that is in place; the County will be given ninety (90) days notice if annual fees are to be charged) for a term commencing November 23, 2015 and terminating upon ninety (90) days written notice by either party, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Healthcare Information Exchange of New York, Inc. ("HIXNY") to allow accessing aggregated patient clinical data held by multiple health care organizations for a sum not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) representing the implementation fee (annual fees are currently covered by New York State funding that is in place; the County will be given ninety (90) days notice if annual fees are to be charged) for a term commencing November 23, 2015 and terminating upon ninety (90) days written notice by either party in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.4010 428 Health Services, Data Processing & Internet Fees.